financial aspects of the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information described above has been derived from the
historical financial statements of Medicine Man and MCG and the related notes included elsewhere in this Form 8-K. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information is based on Medicine Man’s accounting policies. Further review may identify additional differences between the
accounting policies of Medicine Man and MCG. The unaudited pro forma adjustments and the pro forma condensed combined financial information do not
reflect the impact of synergies or post-transaction management actions and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations
that may have actually occurred had the transaction taken place on the dates noted, or of Medicine Man’s future financial position or operating results.

 1

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended September 30. 2021

   Transaction
   Accounting   Pro Forma
  Medicine Man   MCG   Adjustments   Combined

Operating revenues:

Product sales, net  $ 54,083,880  $ 19,938,322   $ 74,022,202
Product sales – related party, net   27,654,965   –   –   27,654,965
Consulting and licensing services   –   –   –   –
Other operating revenues   165,416   –   –   165,416

Total revenue   81,904,261   19,938,322   –   101,842,583

Cost of goods and services:

Cost of goods and services   44,692,765   8,691,772   –   53,384,537

Gross profit   37,211,496   11,246,550   –   48,458,046

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses   13,580,469   5,033,157   –   18,613,626
Professional services   4,466,696   –   –   4,466,696
Salaries, benefits and related expenses   8,505,733   –   8,505,733
Stock based compensation   3,865,588   –   –   3,865,588
Transaction costs   112,544   112,544
Depreciation   –   455,339   –   455,339

Total operating expenses   30,418,486   5,488,496   112,544   36,019,526

Income from operations (loss)   6,793,010   5,758,054   (112,544)   12,438,520

Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (4,526,746)   –   (3,087,500) (D)  (7,614,246)
Amortization of debt discount   –   –   (2,079,809) (E)  (2,079,809)
Gain (loss) on sale of assets   242,494   –   242,494
Other income (expense)   –   292,959   –   292,959
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative liabilities   967,751   –   –   967,751
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments   210,685   –   –   210,685

Total other income (expense)   (3,105,816)   292,959   (5,167,309)   (7,980,166)

Income (loss) before income tax expense   3,687,194   6,051,013   (5,279,853)   4,458,354

Income tax benefit (expense)   (1,997,905)   (2,878,600)   –   (4,876,505)

Net income (loss)  $ 1,689,289  $ 3,172,413  $ (5,279,853)  $ (418,151)

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders:

Basic earning (loss) per share  $ 0.04   –   –  $ (0.01)
Diluted earning (loss) per share  $ 0.03   –   –  $ (0.01)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic   42,903,008   –   6,547,239  $ 49,450,247
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - diluted   56,688,640   –   6,547,239  $ 63,235,879

 2

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

   Transaction
   Accounting   Pro Forma
  Medicine Man   MCG   Adjustments   Combined

Operating revenues:

Product sales, net  $ 21,371,408  $ 22,930,146  $ –  $ 44,301,554
Product sales – related party, net   1,170,398   –   –   1,170,398
Consulting and licensing services   1,425,778   –   –   1,425,778
Other operating revenues   33,268   –   –   33,268

Total revenue   24,000,852   22,930,146   –   46,930,998

Cost of goods and services:
Cost of goods and services   17,226,486   9,868,301   –   27,094,787

Gross profit   6,774,366   13,061,845   –   19,836,211

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses   3,054,091   6,184,758   –   9,238,849
Professional services   5,390,186   –   –   5,390,186
Salaries, benefits and related expenses   5,973,482   –   5,973,482
Stock based compensation   5,815,808   –   –   5,815,808
Transaction costs   112,544   112,544
Depreciation   –   602,961   –   602,961

Total operating expenses   20,233,567   6,787,719   112,544   27,133,830

Income from operations (loss)   (13,459,201)   6,274,126   (112,544)   (7,297,619)

Other income (expense):

Gain on forfeiture of contingent consideration   1,462,636   –   –   1,462,636
Interest expense   (41,460)   –   (2,099,500) (D)  (2,140,960)
Amortization of debt discount   –   –   (2,772,078) (E)  (2,772,078)
Other income (expense)   32,621   60,332   –   92,953
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative liabilities   1,263,264   –   –   1,263,264
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments   (129,992)   –   –   (129,992)

Total other income (expense)   2,587,069   60,332   (4,871,578)   (2,224,177)

Income (loss) before income tax expense   (10,872,132)   6,334,458   (4,984,122)   (9,521,796)

Income tax benefit (expense)   899,109   (3,128,990)   –   (2,229,881)

Net income (loss)  $ (9,973,023)  $ 3,205,468  $ (4,984,122)  $ (11,751,677)

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders:

Basic earning (loss) per share  $ 0.04   –   –  $ (0.24)
Diluted earning (loss) per share  $ 0.03   –   –  $ (0.19)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic   42,903,008   –   6,547,239  $ 49,450,247
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - diluted   56,688,640   –   6,547,239  $ 63,235,879

 3

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
September 30, 2021

   Transaction
   Accounting   Pro Forma
  Medicine Man   MCG   Adjustments   Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 21,168,816  $ 2,688,628  $ (2,688,628) (A) $ 21,168,816
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   3,530,520   –   –   3,530,520
Inventory   10,678,381   1,045,089   –   11,723,470
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,579,035   92,847   (92,847)   2,579,035

Total current assets   37,956,752   3,826,564   (2,781,475)   39,001,841

Non-current assets:

Fixed assets, net   8,805,348   1,062,549   –   9,867,897
Goodwill   42,090,944   –   26,699,969 (C)  68,790,913
Intangible assets, Net   98,072,970   –   –   98,072,970
Investment   487,467   –   –   487,467
Note receivable - noncurrent, net   179,167   –   179,167
Accounts receivable – litigation   3,063,968   –   –   3,063,968
Operating lease right of use assets   3,626,617   –   –   3,626,617
Other assets   448,062   192,000   –   640,062

Total non-current assets   156,774,543   1,254,549   26,699,969   184,729,061

Total assets  $ 194,731,295  $ 5,081,113  $ 23,918,494  $ 223,730,902

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable  $ 953,467  $ 252,064  $ (252,064) (A) $ 953,467
Accounts payable – related party   87,143   –   –   87,143
Accrued expenses   11,660,237   693,786   (693,786) (A)  11,660,237
Note payable- related party   134,498   –   –   134,498
Deferred rent   –   19,190   (19,190) (A)  –
Derivative liabilities   79,730   –   8,319,235 (B)  8,398,965
Income taxes payable   1,029,482   –   –   1,029,482

Total current liabilities   13,944,556   965,040   7,354,195   22,263,792

Noncurrent liabilities:

Long term debt   59,246,338   –   7,688,765 (B)  66,935,103
Lease liabilities   3,807,306   –   –   3,807,306

Total noncurrent liabilities   63,053,644   –   7,688,765   70,742,409

Total liabilities   76,998,200   965,040   15,042,960   93,006,200

Stockholders’ equity

Common stock $0.001 par value, 250,000,000 authorized,
45,139,297 shares issued and 44,400,853 shares outstanding
at September 30, 2021, and 42,601,773 shares issued and
42,169,041 outstanding at December 31, 2020, respectively.   45,140   –   –   45,140

Preferred Stock $0.001 par value, 10,000,000 authorized,
82,838 shares issued and outstanding at September 30,
2021, and 10,000,000 shares authorized; 19,716 shares
issued and outstanding at December 31, 2020.   87   –   87

Additional paid-in capital   165,393,733   –   10,671,999 ( (B)  176,065,732
Accumulated equity (deficit)   (46,188,829)   4,116,073   (1,796,465) (A)  (43,869,221)
Common stock held in treasury, at cost, 517,044 shares held at

September 30, 2021 and 432,732 shares held at December
31, 2020   (1,517,036)   –   –   (1,517,036)

Total stockholders' equity   117,733,095   4,116,073   8,875,534   130,724,702

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 194,731,295  $ 5,081,113  $ 23,918,494  $ 223,730,902

 4

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information set forth herein is based upon the consolidated financial statements of

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc. and MCG, LLC. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented as if the transaction
had been completed on January 1, 2020 with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for each of the nine months
ended September 30, 2021 and for the year ended December 31, 2020 and on September 30, 2021 in respect of the unaudited pro forma condensed